#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: FIRST AMERICAN BANK P.O. BOX 307 201 S. STATE STREET HAMPSHIRE, IL 60140

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: FIRST AMERICAN BANK P.O. BOX 307 201 S. STATE STREET HAMPSHIRE, IL 60140

SEND TAX NOTICES 70: THE SHARENE A. GLORE LIVING TRUST 912 N. EAST AVENUE OAK PARK, IL 60302

CTIC

This Mortgage prepared by:

Loan Operations First American Bank 80 Stratford Dr Bloomingdale, IL 60108

0418001462 Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$36.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 06/28/2004 11:36 AM Pg: 1 of 7

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

H340238187



\*000000002908381155074506182 )04\*

#### MORTGAGE

MAXIMUM LIEN. At no time shall the principal amount of Indebtedness secured by the Mortgage, not including sums advanced to protect the security of the Mortgage, exceed \$112,000.00.

THIS MORTGAGE dated June 18, 2004, is made and executed between DAVID EXTECH and SHARENE A. PIECH A/K/A SHARENE A. GLORE, not personally but as Trustees on behalf of THE SHARENE A. GLORE LIVING TRUST, DATED 11/01/01 (referred to below as "Grantor") and FIRST AMEFICAN BANK, whose address is P.O. BOX 307, 201 S. STATE STREET, HAMPSHIRE, IL 60140 (referred to below as "Lender").

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valuable consideration, Grantor not personally but as Trustee under the provisions of a deed or deeds in trust duly recorded and delivered to Grantor pursuant to a Trust Agreement dated November 1, 2001 and known as THE SHARENE A. GLORE LIVING TRUST, mortgages and conveys to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property, together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, (the "Real Property") located in COOK County, State of

LOT 20 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 45 FEET THEREOF) IN THE NORTH EAST AVENUE ADDITION TO OAKPARK BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 23.43 ACRES OF THE WEST 40 ACRES OF THE SOUTH50 ACRES OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OFTHE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 12 LYING WEST OF THE

BOX 333-CTI

0418001462 Page: 2 of 7

Page 2

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

MORTGAGE (Continued)

Loan No: 02908381155

WESTLINE OF NORTH ELMWOOD AVENUE PRODUCED NORTH IN SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERSPARTITION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 85 ACRES OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 5AND THE EAST 17 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 85 ACRES OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 6,TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 912 N. EAST AVENUE, OAK PARK, IL 60302. The Real Property tax identification number is 16-06-228-009

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (A) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (B) PERFORMANCE OF ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS MORTGAGE. THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

**PAYMENT AND FEF.FORMANCE.** Except as otherwise provided in this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Indebtedness secure 1 by this Mortgage as it becomes due, and Borrower and Grantor shall strictly perform all Borrower's and Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Borrower and Grantor agree that Borrower's and Grantor's possession and use of the Property shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and Use. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor may (1) remain in possession and control of the Property; (2) use, operate or manage the Property; and (3) collect the Rents from the Property.

Duty to Maintain. Grantor shall maintain the Property in good condition and promptly perform all repairs, replacements, and maintenance necessary to preserve its value.

Hazardous Substances. Grantor represents and warrants that the Property never has been, and never will be so long as this Mortgage remains a lien on the Property, used for the generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance in violation of any Environmental Laws. Grantor authorizes Lender and its agents to enter upon the Property to make such inspections and tests as Lender may deem appropriate to determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Mortgage. Grantor hereby (1) releases and waives any future claims against Lender for indemnity or contribution in the event Grantor becomes liable for clearup or other costs under any such laws, and (2) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Lender against any and all claims and losses resulting from a breach of this paragraph of the Mortgage. This obligation to indemnify shall survive the payment of the Indebtedness and the satisfaction of this Mortgage.

DUE ON SALE - CONSENT BY LENDER. Lender may, at Lender's option, declare immediately due and payable all sums secured by this Mortgage upon the sale or transfer, without Lender's prior written consent, of all or any part of the Real Property, or any interest in the Real Property. A "sale or transfer" means the conveyance of Real Property or any right, title or interest in the Real Property; whether legal, beneficial or equitable, whether voluntary or involuntary; whether by outright sale, deed, installment sale contract, land contract, contract for deed, leasehold beneficial interest in or to any land trust holding title to the Real Property, or by sale, assignment, or transfer of any an interest in the Real Property. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by federal law or by Illinois law.

TAXES AND LIENS. The following provisions relating to the taxes and liens on the Property are part of this Mortgage:

**Payment.** Grantor shall pay when due (and in all events prior to delinquency) all taxes, payrolf taxes, special taxes, assessments, water charges and sewer service charges levied against or on account of the Property, and shall pay when due all claims for work done on or for services rendered or material furnished to the Property. Grantor shall maintain the Property free of any liens having priority over or equal to the interest of Lender under this Mortgage, except for those liens specifically agreed to in writing by Lender, and except for the lien of taxes and assessments not due and except as otherwise provided in this Mortgage.

0418001462 Page: 3 of 7

#### UNOFFICIAL COPY

Page 3 (Continued) Loan No: 02908381155

PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE. The following provisions relating to insuring the Property are a part of this Mortgage:

Maintenance of Insurance. Grantor shall procure and maintain policies of fire insurance with standard extended coverage endorsements on a replacement basis for the full insurable value covering all Improvements on the Real Property in an amount sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clause, and with a standard mortgagee clause in favor of Lender. Policies shall be written by such insurance companies and in such form as may be reasonably acceptable to Lender. Grantor shall deliver to Lender certificates of coverage from each insurer containing a stipulation that coverage will not be cancelled or diminished without a minimum of ten (10) days' prior written notice to Lender and not containing any disclaimer of the insurer's liability for failure to give such notice. Fici insurance policy also shall include an endorsement providing that coverage in favor of Lender will not be impaired in any way by any act, omission or default of Grantor or any other person. Should the Real Property he located in an area designated by the Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency as a special lood hazard area, Grantor agrees to obtain and maintain Federal Flood Insurance, if available, within 45 days after notice is given by Lender that the Property is located in a special flood hazard area, for the full unpaid principal balance of the loan and any prior liens on the property securing the loan, up to the maximum policy limits set under the National Flood Insurance Program, or as otherwise required by Lender, and to maintain such insurance for ine term of the loan.

Lender's Expenditures. If Grantor fails (1) to keep the Property free of all taxes, liens, security interests, encumbrances, and other claims, (2) to provide any required insurance on the Property, or (3) to make repairs to the Property then Lender may do so. If any action or proceeding is commenced that would materially affect Lender's interests in the Property, then Lender on Grantor's behalf may, but is not required to, take any action that Lender believes to be appropriate to protect Lender's interests. All expenses incurred or paid by Lender for such purposes will then bear interest at the rate cliarged under the Note from the date incurred or paid by Lender to the date of repayment by Grantor. All such expanses will become a part of the Indebtedness and, at Lender's option, will (1) be payable on demand; (2) be added to the balance of the Note and be apportioned among and be payable with any installment payments to become due during either (a) the term of any applicable insurance policy; or (b) the remaining term of the Note; or (3) be treated as a balloon payment which will be due and payable at the Note's maturity.

Warranty; Defense of Title. The following provisions relating to ownership of the Property are a part of this Mortgage:

Title. Grantor warrants that: (a) Grantor holds good and marketable ting of record to the Property in fee simple, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than those set forth in the Real Property description or in any title insurance policy, title report, or final title opinion issued in javor of, and accepted by, Lender in connection with this Mortgage, and (b) Grantor has the full right power, and authority to execute and deliver this Mortgage to Lender.

Defense of Title. Subject to the exception in the paragraph above, Grantor warrants and will forever defend the title to the Property against the lawful claims of all persons.

Full Performance. If Borrower pays all the Indebtedness when due, and otherwise performs all the obligations imposed upon Grantor under this Mortgage, Lender shall execute and deliver to Grantor a suitable satisfaction of this Mortgage and suitable statements of termination of any financing statement on file evidencing Lender's security interest in the Rents and the Personal Property. Grantor will pay, if permitted by applicable law, any reasonable termination fee as determined by Lender from time to time.

Events of Default. At Lender's option, Grantor will be in default under this Mortgage if any of the following happen:

Payment Default. Borrower fails to make any payment when due under the Indebtedness.

Default on Other Payments. Failure of Grantor within the time required by this Mortgage to make any payment for taxes or insurance, or any other payment necessary to prevent filing of or to effect discharge of any lien.

0418001462 Page: 4 of 7

#### UNOFFICIAL CC

MORTGAGE

Loan No: 02908381155 (Continued) Page 4

Break Other Promises. Borrower or Grantor breaks any promise made to Lender or fails to perform promptly at the time and strictly in the manner provided in this Mortgage or in any agreement related to this

Insolvency. The dissolution or termination of the Trust, the insolvency of Borrower or Grantor, the appointment of a receiver for any part of Borrower's or Grantor's property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against Borrower or Grantor.

Breach of Other Agreement. Any breach by Borrower or Grantor under the terms of any other agreement between Borrower or Grantor and Lender that is not remedied within any grace period provided therein, including without limitation any agreement concerning any indebtedness or other obligation of Borrower or Grantor to Lender, whether existing now or later.

Events Affecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accoromodation party of any of the Indebtedness or any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation pairs dies or becomes incompetent, or revokes or disputes the validity of, or liability under, any Guaranty of the inriebtedness. In the event of a death, Lender, at its option, may, but shall not be required to, permit the guarantor's estate to assume unconditionally the obligations arising under the guaranty in a manner satisfactory to Lender, and, in doing so, cure any Event of Default.

Insecurity. Lender in good faith believes itself insecure.

Rights and Remedies on Default. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Lender, at Lender's option, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate Indebtedness. Lender shall have in Fight at its option without notice to Grantor to declare the entire Indebtedness immediately due and payable, richuding any prepayment penalty which Grantor would be required to pay.

UCC Remedies. With respect to all or any part of the Pe sonal Property, Lender shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Coce.

Judicial Foreclosure. Lender may obtain a judicial decree forecipsing Grantor's interest in all or any part

Other Remedies. Lender shall have all other rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage or the Note or available at law or in equity.

Sale of the Property. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Borrower and Grantor hereby waives any and all right to have the Property marshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, Londer shall be free to sell all or any part of the Property together or separately, in one sale or by separate sales Cender shall be entitled to bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the Property.

Election of Remedies. All of Lender's rights and remedies will be cumulative and may be exercised alone or together. An election by Lender to choose any one remedy will not bar Lender from using any other remedy. If Lender decides to spend money or to perform any of Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage, after Grantor's failure to do so, that decision by Lender will not affect Lender's right to declare Grantor in default and to exercise Lender's remedies.

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Mortgage, Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and upon any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, and to the extent not prohibited by law, all reasonable expenses Lender incurs that in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of the expenditure until repaid. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses, whether or not there is a lawsuit,

0418001462 Page: 5 of 7

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **MORTGAGE**

Page 5 (Continued) Loan No: 02908381155

including attorneys' fees and expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, and appraisal fees and title insurance, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Grantor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

Miscellaneous Provisions. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Mortgage:

Governing Law. This Mortgage will be governed by and interpreted in accordance with federal law and the laws of the State of Illinois. This Mortgage has been accepted by Lender in the State of Illinois.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Mortgage.

Waive Jury. All parties to this Mortgage hereby waive the right to any jury trial in any action, proceeding, or courterclaim brought by any party against any other party.

Waiver of Homestead Exemption. Grantor hereby releases and waives all rights and benefits of the homestead exemption lawr of the State of Illinois as to all Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

Grantor's Liability. This Mortgage is executed by Grantor, not personally but as Trustee as provided above in the exercise of the power and the authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and Grantor thereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument). It is expressly understood and agreed that with the exception of the foregoing warranty, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings, and agreements made in this Mortgage on the part of Grantor, while in form purporting to be the warranties, indemnities, representations, coverants, undertakings, and agreements of Grantor, are nevertheless each and every one of them made and intended not as personal warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings, and agreements by Grantor or for the purpose or with the intention of binding Grantor personally, and nothing in this Mortgage or in the Note shall be construed as creating any liability on the part of Grantor personally to pay the Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any other Indebtedness under this Mortgage, or to perform any covenant, undertaking, or agreement, either express or implied, contained in this Mortgace, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by Lender and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security under this Mortgage, and that so far as Grantor and its successors personally are concerned, the legal holder or holders of the Note and the owner or owners of any Indebtedness shall look solely to a Property for the payment of the Note and Indebtedness, by the enforcement of the lien created by this Mortgage in the manner provided in the Note and herein or by action to enforce the personal liability of any Guaranter or obligor, other than Grantor, on the Note.

Definitions. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Mortgage:

Borrower. The word "Borrower" means any and all persons and entities signing the Note.

Environmental Laws. The words "Environmental Laws" mean any and all state, federal and local statutes, regulations and ordinances relating to the protection of human health or the environment, including without limitation the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq., or other applicable state or federal laws, rules, or regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean any of the events of default set forth in this Mortgage in the events of default section of this Mortgage.

Grantor. The word "Grantor" means DAVID E. PIECH and SHARENE A. PIECH A/K/A SHARENE A. GLORE, not personally but as Trustee under that certain Trust Agreement dated November 1, 2001 and known as trust number. The Grantor is the mortgagor under this Mortgage.

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No: 02908381155

MORTGAGE (Continued)

Page 6

**Guaranty**. The word "Guaranty" means the guaranty from guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party to Lender, including without limitation a guaranty of all or part of the Note.

**Indebtedness.** The word "Indebtedness" means all principal, interest, and other amounts, costs and expenses payable under the Note or Related Documents, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, consolidations of and substitutions for the Note or Related Documents and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge Grantor's obligations or expenses incurred by Lender to enforce Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage, together with interest on such amounts as provided in this Mortgage.

**Lender.** The word "Lender" means FIRST AMERICAN BANK, its successors and assigns. The words "successors or assigns" mean any person or company that acquires any interest in the Note.

Mortgage. The word "Mortgage" means this Mortgage between Grantor and Lender.

Note. The word "Note" means the promissory note dated June 18, 2004, in the original principal amount of \$112,000.00 from Borrower to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, on the Note is 6.240%. The Note is payable in 120 monthly payments of \$1,257.19. The maturity date of this Mortgage is June 18, 2014.

Personal Property. The words Fersonal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal property now or hereafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter attached or affixed to the Real any of such property; and together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and all substitutions for, refunds of premiums) from any sale or other disposition of the Property.

Property. The word "Property" means collectively in a Real Property and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The words "Real Property" mean the real property, interests and rights, as further described in this Mortgage.

**Rents.** The word "Rents" means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and other benefits derived from the Property.

Trustee. The word "Trustee" means DAVID E. PIECH and SHAPENE A. PIECH A/K/A SHARENE A. GLORE, whose address is 912 N. EAST AVENUE, OAK PARK, IL 60302, and any substitute or successor trustees.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MORTGACE AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.

**GRANTOR:** 

THE SHARENE A. GLORE LIVING TRUST

DAVID E. PIECH

SHARENE A. PIECH A/K/A SHARENE A. GLORE

0418001462 Page: 7 of 7

# UNOFFICIAL COPY MORTGAGE (Continued)

(Continuea)	Page 7
TRUST ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
) ) \$\$	
E. PIECH, and SHARENE A. PIECH IST, and known to me to be authorized dged the Mortgage to be the free and vents or, by authority of statute, for the use	ses and purposes therein mentioned,
	Illinois
28/2004 TOUNIN	OFFICIAL SEAL SPIRIDOULA R BOBOLIS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/28/04
ar. Harfand Financiel Sciutione, Inc. 1997, 2004. All Flights Received IL 1/LPL/CFILP) 2/3	Tr. TR-32490 PR-5
	TRUST ACKNOWLEDGMENT  ) ) SS ) E. PIECH, and SHARENE A. PIECH UST, and known to me to be authorized the Mortgage to be the free and vents or, by authority of statute, for the use of the execute this Mortgage and in factorized to execute this Mortgage and in factorized this Mortgage and in factorized this Mortgage and in fact